
- 1 -

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 4TH FEBRUARY 2019
AT 6.00 P.M.

 PARKSIDE SUITE, PARKSIDE, MARKET STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 8DA

PLEASE NOTE THAT AFTER 5PM,  ACCESS TO THE PARKSIDE SUITE IS VIA THE 
MAIN ENTRANCE DOOR ON THE STOURBRIDGE ROAD.  PLEASE ALSO NOTE THAT 
THERE IS NO PUBLIC PARKING AVAILABLE FOR THE NEW PREMISES.  THE 
NEAREST PARKING IS THE  PARKSIDE (MARKET STREET) PAY AND DISPLAY CAR 
PARK.   

MEMBERS: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-
Chairman), C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. T. Buxton, 
C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Updates to the Reports of the Head of Planning and Regeneration Services will be available 
in the Council Chamber one hour prior to Meeting.  You are advised to arrive in advance of 
the start of the Meeting to allow yourself sufficient time to read the updates.

Members of the Committee are requested to arrive at least fifteen minutes before the start 
of the meeting to read any additional representations and to ask questions of the Officers 
who will also make themselves available for at least one hour before the meeting.  Members 
are also requested to give Officers at least forty-eight hours notice of detailed, technical 
questions in order that information can be sought to enable answers to be given at the 
meeting.

AGENDA

1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes 

2. Declarations of Interest 

To invite Councillors to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or Other 
Disclosable Interests they may have in items on the agenda, and to confirm 
the nature of those interests.



- 2 -

3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 7th January 2019 (Pages 1 - 4)

4. Updates to planning applications reported at the meeting (to be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting) 

5. 17/01290/OUT - Outline application (matters of access and scale to be 
considered) for the development of up to 10 two storey dwellings and 
alterations of existing access - Land To Rear of 1-6 Smedley Crooke Place, 
Redditch Road, Hopwood, Worcestershire - Mr. D. Rickett (Pages 5 - 24)

6. 18/01209/FUL - Proposed residential accommodation with care (Class C2) 
comprising 67 apartments with communal facilities, landscaping and parking - 
Former Fire Station and Library Building, Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 2BJ - Mr. A. Taylor (Pages 25 - 46)

7. 18/01226/FUL - Use of existing building, incorporating caravan to form part of 
building, as rest/livestock husbandry and storage facility, including office, in 
association with existing agricultural and equine activities - Thornborough 
Farm, Redhill Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH – 
Mr. K. Moore (Pages 47 - 54)

8. 18/01393/FUL - Two storey side extension, garage and amended drive access 
- 1 Highfields, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7BZ – Mr. S. & Mrs Z. 
Kitching (Pages 55 - 58)

9. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the 
Head of Legal, Equalities and Democratic Services prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman considers to be of so 
urgent a nature that it cannot wait until the next meeting 

K. DICKS
Chief Executive 

Parkside
Market Street
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B61 8DA

25th January 2019



- 3 -

B R O M S G R O V E    D I S T R I C T    C O U N C I L

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Information for Members of the Public

The Planning Committee comprises 11 Councillors.  Meetings are held once a 
month on Mondays at 6.00 p.m. in the Parkside Suite,  Parkside, Market 
Street, Bromsgrove, B61 8DA  - access to the Parkside Suite after 5pm is via 
the main entrance door on the Stourbridge Road.   The nearest available 
public parking  for the new premises is Parkside (Market Street) Pay and 
Display. .

The Chairman of the Committee, who is responsible
[...]
l Planning Policy Framework 
NPPG - National Planning Practice Guidance

3. Any other items listed, or referred to, in the report.



- 7 -

Note: For the purposes of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 
1985, unless otherwise stated against a particular report, "background papers" 
in accordance with Section 100D will always include the Case Officer's written 
report and any letters or memoranda of representation received (including 
correspondence from Parish Councils, the Highway Authority, statutory 
consultees, other 'statutory undertakers' and all internal District Council 
Departments).

Further information

If you require any further information on the Planning Committee, or wish to 
register to speak on any application for planning permission to be considered 
by the Committee, in the first instance, please contact Pauline Ross, 
Democratic Services Officer, at p.ross@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk, or 
telephone (01527) 881406  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
7th January 2019

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 7TH JANUARY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
S. J. Baxter, C.A. Hotham, S. R. Peters, S. P. Shannon, M. A. Sherrey, 
C. J. Spencer and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr S Edden, Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. A. Bhasin 
(Worcestershire Highways Officer) and Mrs. P. Ross

55/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. T. Buxton and 
C. Allen-Jones.

56/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

57/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 10th 
December 2018 were received.

Councillor C. A. Hotham highlighted that Minute Number 52/18 on Page 
4 of the minutes, was incorrect.  Members agreed for the wording to be 
amended as follows:-

“RESOLVED that planning permission be refused due to poor design 
and impact on the street scene”.

RESOLVED that, subject to the amendment as detailed in the preamble 
above, the minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2018 be 
approved as a correct record.

58/18  UPDATES

The Chairman confirmed with Members that they had received and read 
the updates to the planning application, which had been published and 
circulated, prior to the commencement of the meeting.

59/18  18/01123/FUL -  PROVISION OF 19 NO. 1 BEDROOM APARTMENTS, 
CAR PARKING, EXTERNAL WORKS AND LANDSCAPING - ALL 
SAINTS GARAGE, 137 BIRMINGHAM ROAD, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 0DN - BDHT

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee
7th January 2019

Officers reported on objections to the application received from 
Councillor L. C. R. Mallett, as detailed in the published Update Report, 
copies of which were provided to Committee Members and the public 
prior to the commencement of the meeting.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. I. Tynan addressed the Committee, 
objecting to the application.  Mr. B. Stevens, Director of Asset 
Management and Development, Bromsgrove District Housing Trust 
(BDHT) and Mr. J. Adams, the Agent for the Applicant addressed the 
Committee.  Councillor R. Laight, in whose Ward the application site was 
located, also addressed the Committee.

The Committee then considered the Application which was 
recommended for approval by Officers.  Members expressed concerns 
with regard to the amount of parking spaces provided and visitor 
parking, having noted, that no objections were raised by Worcestershire 
County Council Highways, Bromsgrove; Members referred to the Mott 
MacDonald Highway consultants comments, which stated that, “if it was 
the case that there was insufficient capacity for visitor parking on the 
surrounding road network, an additional four visitor parking spaces 
should be provided within the development site”.

At the invitation of the Chairman, the Worcestershire Highways Officer 
provided clarification on a number of matters raised, particularly in 
relation to parking and the vehicular trip rate summary, as detailed on 
page 2 of the main agenda report.

Members also referred to the comments from the Conservation Officer 
that, “The roof does appear to be excessively bulky, and it may be 
preferable to have a flat roof to the Birmingham Road and a parapet 
detail to try and reduce this bulk”.

Having considered the Officer’s report and information provided by all of 
the public speakers, and having conducted a Site Visit; Members were 
of the view that the proposed application would result in an over-
development of the site, with a lack of sufficient parking provision, which 
could lead to an increase to street parking.  The design was also out of 
character on the streets scene, Members were therefore minded to 
refuse the Application. 

Members asked for it to be noted that they appreciated that there was a 
real need for suitable, affordable, housing within the district and whilst 
they supported the Application in principle, they were minded to refuse 
the Application for the following reasons:  

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reasons:

Page 2

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee
7th January 2019

1) The proposed development by reason of density would represent an 
over-development of the site contrary to Policies BDP.7 and BDP.19 
of the Bromsgrove District Plan (Adopted January 2017);  

2) The proposed development by reason of its design would detract 
from the setting of adjacent buildings and would cause harm to the 
character of the area and street scene, contrary to Policies BDP.19 
and BDP.20 of the Bromsgrove District Plan (Adopted January 
2017);

3) Insufficient visitor parking to serve the development would be 
provided at the site, contrary to the Worcestershire County Council 
Streetscape Design Guide 2018 which comments that where existing 
on street demand or parking restrictions prevents this, off road 
provision for visitor car parking should be made at a ratio of 1 space 
per 5 bedrooms.  The development would be contrary to Policy 
BDP.16 of the Bromsgrove District Plan (Adopted January 2017).

The meeting closed at 6.45 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Dan Rickett Outline application (matters of access and 
scale to be considered) for the development 
of up to 10 two storey dwellings and 
alterations of existing access 
 
Land To Rear Of 1-6 Smedley Crooke 
Place, Redditch Road, Hopwood, 
Worcestershire,   

 17/01290/OUT 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
Consultations 
  
Highways England  
No objection 
 
Worcestershire County Council Countryside Service  
Consulted 3rd October 2018 No Comments Received To Date   
  
Ramblers Association  
Consulted 3rd October 2018 No Comments Received To Date   
  
Arboricultural Officer  
No objection subject to conditions. 

 All trees and hedge lines retained 

 No storage of plant/materials within the RPAs of any retained trees 

 Any excavations within the RPAs must be carried out by hand and in accordance 
with BS5837:2012 

 Arboricultural method statement and tree protection plan 
 
WRS - Noise  
The submitted noise assessment appears satisfactory and can be applied to the revised 
site plan.  All of the recommended noise mitigation measures relating to glazing, 
ventilation and acoustic fencing should be implemented.  
 
Leisure Services Manager  
The development is under the threshold that would require a contribution 
 
Education Department at Worcestershire 
The development is under the threshold that would require a contribution 
 
Worcestershire Archive and Archaeological Service  
No archaeological factors that would r
[...]


dimension is not fulfilled even though there are elements of the proposal that 

support the economic and social roles. 

27. The Parish Council refers to the emerging Neighbourhood Plan, but I have not 

been able to give this document much weight at this stage in its preparation 

and because its context has not yet been established through the adoption of 

the Bromsgrove Local Plan.  Nevertheless, my conclusions do not conflict with 

the emerging plan, as far as I have been made aware of its provisions. 

Conclusion 

28. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

 

David Murray 

INSPECTOR 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Adrian 
Taylor 

Proposed residential accommodation with 
care (Class C2) comprising 67 apartments 
with communal facilities, landscaping and 
parking 
 
Former Fire Station And Library Building, 
Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, 
Worcestershire, B60 2BJ  

 18/01209/FUL 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 

(a) Minded to APPROVE PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(b) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration to determine the planning application following the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 planning obligation ensuring that: 
 
(i) A financial contribution of £14,600 to be provided towards improvements to 

the bandstand infrastructure at Sanders Park, Bromsgrove  
(ii) A contribution of £7320.47 for the provision of recycling and refuse waste 

bin facilities  
(iii) Occupancy restriction to those aged 55 years or older who are assessed to 

be in need of care 
 
Consultations 
  
Waste Management  
Access for the proposed bin store area is satisfactory. The 67 apartments would require a 
total of 32,160 litres of waste storage. This e
[...]
g a flooding 
problem and to minimise the risk of pollution. 

 
17) Prior to occupation of the development a scheme for any external lighting that is to 

be installed at the site shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Any such external lighting as approved shall be installed in 
accordance with the approved drawings.  

  
 Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining properties and the 

surrounding area. 
 
18) Prior to their first installation, sample panels of brickwork demonstrating the colour, 

texture, bond and pointing of the brickwork have been constructed on site. The 
Local Planning Authority shall approve in writing the colour, texture, bond and 
pointing of the brickwork. The development shall then be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details. The sample panel shall be retained on site until 
development is completed or removal is approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is satisfactory in appearance, to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the area. 

 
 

Case Officer: Mr Paul Lester Tel: 01527 881323  
Email: paul.lester@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr Ken Moore Use of existing building, incorporating 
caravan to form part of building, as 
rest/livestock husbandry and storage facility, 
including office, in association with existing 
agricultural and equine activities. 
 
Thornborough Farm, Redhill Road, Kings 
Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire B38 
9EH 

01.01.2019 18/01226/FUL 
 
 

 
Councillor Hotham has requested that this application be considered by Planning 
Committee rather than being determined under Delegated Powers 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
[...]
 
B/2006/0503 
 
 

 
New stock shed and stabling. 

  
Application 
Withdrawn 

 
26.07.2006 
 
 

B/2005/0569 
 
 

Field Shelter / Lambing Shed -   
Agricultural Notification. 

Planning 
Permission 
Required 

29.06.2005 
 
 

    

Assessment of Proposal 
  
Proposed Development 
The application seeks retrospective permission for the retention and use of a detached 
single storey building for as rest, livestock husbandry and storage facility, including office, 
in association with existing agricultural and equine activities at Thornborough Farm. The 
building is sited on a tennis court formerly part of the curtilage of the adjoining property 
Hazeldene. The structure consists of pre-constructed caravan, wooden extensions and 
pitch roof over, and is situated adjacent and to the south of the rear garden of Hazeldene.  
The site is located in designated Green Belt. 
 
Background 
 
This application has arisen as a result of a planning enforcement investigation into an 
alleged unauthorised dwelling.  
 
On agricultural undertakings of more than 5 hectares, it is permitted, subject to prior 
notification, to erect, alter or replace buildings reasonably required for agricultural 
purposes. However, the prior notification must be made before the development takes 
place. In this instance no prior notification was received, and therefore planning 
permission is required, which resulted in the current application being invited to control 
the identified breach. 
 
Main Issues 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 

The application site is located within designated Green Belt therefore the main 
considerations are: 

• Whether the proposal would be ‘inappropriate development’ in the Green Belt;  

• The effect of the proposal on the openness of the Green Belt and character and 

appearance of the area; and  

• If the proposal is inappropriate development, whether the harm by reason of 

inappropriateness, and any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other 

considerations, so as to amount to the very special circumstances necessary to justify 

the development. 

 

Other considerations include: 

• The impact of the development upon residential amenity. 

• Whether the proposal is in conformity with the policies of the Alvechurch 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Inappropriate development 
 
Paragraph 145 of the NPPF states that Local Planning Authorities should regard the 
construction of new buildings as ‘inappropriate’ in the Green Belt but then goes on to set  
out a closed list of exceptions to this general presumption against ‘inappropriate 
development’. This includes buildings reasonably required for agriculture and forestry; the 
provision of appropriate facilities including change of use for outdoor recreation; and the 
partial or complete redevelopment of previously developed land; which would not have a 
greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt than existing development. 
 
Part of the consideration of whether the building constitutes ‘inappropriate development’ 
is to determine whether it is reasonably required for the purposes identified. 
 
The site location plan accompanying the application shows the applicants ownership of 
14.16 hectares of agricultural land, in addition to which a further 28-32 hectares rented 
depending upon livestock need. In addition to the agricultural enterprise the applicant 
runs a horse and pony livery business from the land. 
 
The Council commissioned a report from its agricultural consultant, who having reviewed 
the application submission, raises no objection to the proposal. He observed that the size 
of the building is not excessive and it is well sited for an undertaking to store agricultural 
equipment and records in dry secure conditions and provides welfare facilities which are 
normally located within a farmhouse i.e. toilet, shower and respite area. In this instance, 
there is no farmhouse serving the land. 
 
The building incorporates a caravan designed for habitati
[...]
greement to this effect, and has confirmed their 
agreement in principle. 
 
This would ensure that the building remains available to serve the land for which it is 
required and mitigates the risk the proliferation of other buildings if it were sold 
separately. The sale of land or buildings cannot be controlled by condition, and 
consequently a suitable legal mechanism is required. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
(1) Minded to APPROVE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
(2) That DELEGATED POWERS be granted to the Head of Planning and 

Regeneration Services to determine the planning application following the receipt 

Page 52

Agenda Item 7



Plan reference 

of a suitable and satisfactory legal mechanism to ensure that the building is not 
capable of being sold separately from the land which it serves (or similar wording) 

 
Conditions:  
 
1. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following plans and drawings:  
Site location plan 1234-A and Scale plan drawing 82926-01 

            
           REASON: To provide certainty to the extent of the development hereby approved  
           in the interests of proper planning. 
  
2. The use of the building (incorporating the caravan) shall be limited to a rest facility 

for office/storage in association with the existing agricultural and equine welfare 
use and not as permanent residential accommodation. 
 
REASON: To facilitate the demonstrated need for animal welfare but precludes 
use of the building as a permanent.  
 

 
Case Officer: Simon Jones Tel: 01527 882568  
Email: simon.jones@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Name of Applicant 
 

Proposal Expiry Date 
 
Plan Ref. 
 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Mr & Mrs Stuart 
and Zia Kitching 

Two storey side extension, garage and 
amended drive a
[...]
cheme would 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



18/01393/FUL 

therefore not satisfy the criteria set out in Paragraph 127 of the NPPF and would amount 
to poor design under Paragraph 130. 
 
The letter written in support of the application refers to the design of the extension being 
’eco-friendly’. No information has been submitted that demonstrates that the extension 
has any sustainable qualities and therefore this carries no weight in the determination of 
the application. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be REFUSED 
 
 
Reasons for Refusal 
 

1. The proposed extension by reason of its scale and design would represent an 
overly large and discordant addition to the dwelling. The development is therefore 
harmful to the character of the original dwelling failing to comply with Policy BDP19 
(High Quality Design), the Councils Residential Design Guide SPG 1 and Section 
12 of the NPPF. 

    
2. The proposed two storey extension and detached garage, by reason of their 

appearance would represent an incongruous feature in the street scene harming 
the visual amenities of the area. The development therefore fails to comply with 
Policy BDP19 (High Quality Design), the Councils SPG 1 and Section 12 of the 
NPPF.    

 
 
 

 

 
Case Officer: Steven Edden Tel: 01527 548474  
Email: steve.edden@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 58

Agenda Item 8


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th January 2019
	5 17/01290/OUT - Outline application (matters of access and scale to be considered) for the development of up to 10 two storey dwellings and alterations of existing access - Land To Rear of 1-6 Smedley Crooke Place, Redditch Road, Hopwood, Worcestershire - Mr. D. Rickett
	Appendix 1 12.1040 - APPEAL DECISION 1-6 Smedley Crooke

	6 18/01209/FUL - Proposed residential accommodation with care (Class C2) comprising 67 apartments with communal facilities, landscaping and parking - Former Fire Station and Library Building, Windsor Street, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B60 2BJ - Mr. A. Taylor
	7 18/01226/FUL - Use of existing building, incorporating caravan to form part of building, as rest/livestock husbandry and storage facility, including office, in association with existing agricultural and equine activities - Thornborough Farm, Redhill Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH - Mr K Moore
	8 18/01393/FUL - Two storey side extension, garage and amended drive access - 1 Highfields, Bromsgrove, Worcestershire, B61 7BZ - Mr S & Mrs Z Kitching





Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee
4th February 2019

1

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L

MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY 2019, AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors R. J. Deeming (Chairman), P.L. Thomas (Vice-Chairman), 
C. Allen-Jones, S. J. Baxter, M. Glass, S. R. Peters, C. J. Spencer, 
M. Thompson, L. J. Turner and P. J. Whittaker

Officers: Mrs. T. Lovejoy, Mr. D. M. Birch, Mr. S. Edden, Mr. S. Jones, 
Mr. P. Lester and Mrs. P. Ross

60/18  APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M. T. Buxton, C. 
A. Hotham, M.A. Sherrey and S.P. Shannon, with Councillor L. J. Turner 
present as substitute for Councillor C. A. Hotham, Councillor M. Glass 
present as substitute for Councillor M. A. Sherrey and Councillor M. 
Thompson present as substitute for Councillor S. P. Shannon.

61/18  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S. J. Baxter, declared an Other Disclosable Interest in 
Agenda Item 7 (Application 18/01226/FUL – Thornborough Farm, 
Redhill Road, Kings Norton, Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH), in 
that she knew the Applicant. Councillor Baxter withdrew from the 
meeting prior to the consideration of the Application and took no part in 
its discussion nor voted on the matter.

With the agreement of the Chairman there was a brief adjournment of 
the meeting whilst clarification was sought in respect of Agenda Items 5 
and 7 (Planning Applications 17/01290/OUT – Land To Rear of 1-6 
Smedley Crooke Place, Redditch Road, Hopwood, Worcestershire and 
18/01226/FUL – Thornborough Farm, Redhill Road, Kings Norton, 
Birmingham, Worcestershire, B38 9EH); as it was questioned whether 
Councillor L. J. Turner (present as substitute for Councillor C. A. 
Hotham), was eligible to participate in the Committee’s consideration of 
these Applications as Councillor Hotham had also sent in a ward 
councillor speech for both applications.  

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Adviser 
confirmed that he was not and that he should withdraw to the public 
gallery prior to the consideration of these Applications and should take 
no part in the discussions nor voting on the matters.



Planning Committee
4th February 2019

2

62/18  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 7th 
January 2019 were received.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 7th January 2019, be approved as a correct record.

63/18  17/01290/OUT - OUTLINE APPLICATION (MATTERS OF ACCESS AND 
SCALE TO BE CONSIDERED) FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 10 
TWO STOREY DWELLINGS AND ALTERATIONS OF EXISTING 
ACCESS - LAND TO REAR OF 1-6 SMEDLEY CROOKE PLACE, 
REDDITCH ROAD, HOPWOOD, WORCESTERSHIRE - MR. D. RICKETT

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Adviser read 
out a statement from Councillor C. A. Hotham, Ward Member, who had 
been unable to attend the meeting.  

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for refusal.  Having considered the Officers report and the 
representation made, Members were of the view that the proposal would 
impact on the openness of the Green Belt.  Having carried out a Site 
Visit Members were in agreement that the proposed access 
arrangements, as highlighted in the comments received from the 
Highways Authority, were substandard and would be detrimental to 
highway safety.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 17 of the main agenda report.

64/18  18/01209/FUL - PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATION WITH 
CARE (CLASS C2) COMPRISING 67 APARTMENTS WITH COMMUNAL 
FACILITIES, LANDSCAPING AND PARKING - FORMER FIRE STATION 
AND LIBRARY BUILDING, WINDSOR STREET, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B60 2BJ - MR. A. TAYLOR

This matter was withdrawn from the Agenda by Officers and was not 
discussed.

65/18  18/01226/FUL - USE OF EXISTING BUILDING, INCORPORATING 
CARAVAN TO FORM PART OF BUILDING, AS REST/LIVESTOCK 
HUSBANDRY AND STORAGE FACILITY, INCLUDING OFFICE, IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH EXISTING AGRICULTURAL AND EQUINE 
ACTIVITIES - THORNBOROUGH FARM, REDHILL ROAD, KINGS 
NORTON, BIRMINGHAM, WORCESTERSHIRE, B38 9EH - MR K 
MOORE

Officers reported that two late representations had been received, one   
objecting to the Application and one in support of the Application; both of 
which reiterated the comments already received.



Planning Committee
4th February 2019

3

Officers further reported that the Application was seeking retrospective 
permission for the retention and use of a detached single storey building 
for as rest, livestock husbandry and storage facility, including an office.  
The building was sited on a tennis court formerly part of the curtilage of 
the adjoining property.

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor C. A. Hotham, 
Ward Member.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr. R. Smith (speaking on behalf of Mr. 
R. Sambhi), addressed the Committee objecting to the Application.   

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Adviser read 
out a statement from Councillor C. A. Hotham, Ward Member, who had 
been unable to attend the meeting.  

The Committee then considered the Application, which Officers had 
recommended for approval.   

Officers further clarified that no enforcement notices had been issued. A 
planning enforcement investigation into an alleged unauthorised dwelling 
was conducted and that no evidence was found which corroborated 
those claims.

Members were informed that the Council had commissioned a report 
from its agricultural consultant, who having reviewed the Application had 
raised no objection to the proposal.

Members sought clarification from Officers as to the terms of the suitable 
and satisfactory legal mechanism.  Officers explained that a suitable and 
satisfactory legal mechanism to ensure that the building was not capable 
of being sold separately from the land, would not prevent or preclude the 
Applicant from submitting further planning applications.  Each application 
was considered on its own merits.

With the agreement of the Chairman, the Council’s Legal Adviser further 
informed the Committee that the National Planning Policy Framework 
(NPPF) – Policy Tests stated that planning obligations (s106 
agreements) should only be used where it was not possible to address 
unacceptable impacts through a planning condition.

In response to a query from Members, Officers commented that they 
were unsure as to where the lambing shed was located on the site plan.

Members gave further consideration to the proposed Application and 
whilst they agreed that there was nothing wrong with seeking 
retrospective planning permission; the Committee were of the view that 
the development was not solely for agricultural use, had a greater impact 
upon openness than the hardstanding which preceded it, and was 
therefore inappropriate development in the Green Belt.  Furthermore the 



Planning Committee
4th February 2019

4

building was not designed for its proposed purpose and there were no 
overriding reasons which would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by 
reason of inappropriateness.

Members were therefore minded to refuse the Application.

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the following 
reason:

The development was not used solely for agricultural purposes, and was 
also proposed to serve an equestrian enterprise which was an outdoor 
recreational use, but was not designed for either purpose. Albeit 
constructed on previously developed land, comprising a hard surfaced 
tennis court, previously severed from the former curtilage of an adjacent 
dwellinghouse, the application must satisfy the caveats that it preserves 
the openness of the Green Belt, and would not have a greater impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt than the existing development. The 
resultant development comprised of a building (incorporating a caravan) 
and evidently had a significantly greater material impact upon the 
openness of the Green Belt than the existing hardstanding, and 
consequently comprises inappropriate development. 

Neither the building or incorporated caravan were designed to meet the 
functional requirements of the agricultural or equestrian enterprise for 
which retrospective permission was sought. The development exceeds 
what was reasonably required for an operation of this scale and were 
commensurate with that of domestic accommodation. 

The National Planning Policy Framework states that inappropriate 
development was, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and should 
not be approved except in very special circumstances. The Committee 
considered that no very special circumstances exist because the 
reasons advanced in support of the proposal did not outweigh the harm 
to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness arising from the failure 
of the proposal to preserve its openness or the other harm identified. 

Accordingly, the development was contrary to Policies BDP4, BDP15 
and BDP19 of the Bromsgrove District Plan and Paragraphs 134(c) 143, 
144, 145, 146 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

66/18  18/01393/FUL - TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION, GARAGE AND 
AMENDED DRIVE ACCESS - 1 HIGHFIELDS, BROMSGROVE, 
WORCESTERSHIRE, B61 7BZ - MR S & MRS Z KITCHING

Officers clarified that the Application had been brought to the Planning 
Committee for consideration at the request of Councillor L. C. R. Mallett, 
Ward Member.

At the invitation of the Chairman Mrs. Z. Kitching, the Applicant and Mr. 
A. Urka addressed the Committee in support of the Application.



Planning Committee
4th February 2019

5

The Committee then considered the Application, which had been 
recommended for refusal by Officers.  Having considered the Application 
and the representations made, Members commented that having 
conducted a site visit they were of the opinion that the choice of 
materials to be used for the external walls, roof and detached single 
garage would represent an incongruous feature in the street scene 
harming the visual amenities of the area.

Members also considered that the set-back distance to be small and that 
this combined with the ridge height of the proposed two storey side 
extension would represent an overly large and discordant addition to the 
dwelling.

Councillor M. Thompson proposed an alternative recommendation that 
Planning Permission be granted.  

On being put to the vote, the Committee did not vote for the alternative 
recommendation and the Chairman went back to the original 
recommendation.

Having had regard to all of the information provided relating to this 
Application, Members were in agreement with Officers in that the 
proposed extension would represent an overly large and discordant 
addition to the dwelling; and that the choice of materials to be used on 
the proposed two storey extension and detached garage would 
represent an incongruous feature in the street scene. 

RESOLVED that Planning Permission be refused for the reasons set out 
on page 58 of the main agenda report.

The meeting closed at 7.15 p.m.

Chairman


